Their Fortieth Annual Meeting, Held at Greensboro, N. C., July
11th, 1889 On motion of Col. T. M. Holt, Hon. James T. More -
Head was made Chairman and D. W. C. Benbow Secretary. The
Committee on Proxies reported number of Stockholders
represented in person and by proxy one hundred and ninety-
four (194). Whole number of shares owned by individuals,
10,000. Whole number represented in person and by proxy,
7,132. The Chair announced that there was a majority of the
individual stock represented; and, therefore, the meeting was
organized in accordance with the by-laws.